Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court

Vallie Bowman-English
Clerk of Court

The Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court is responsible for maintaining the public record on all court cases in
Toledo Municipal Court as well as collecting and distributing fines, fees, bail and other funds associated with
these cases. These responsibilities are defined under Ohio Revised Code Section 1901.31.

The office 1s divided into two divisions: the Criminal / Traffic Division and the Civil Division.
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The Clerk’s office employed 74 full time deputy clerks under Clerk Vallie Bowman-English.

Full time equivalent staff numbers 2010 - 2022
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Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court

Case Filings
2022 2021
Civil Division 16,941 16,411
Criminal / Traffic Division 30,723 28,984
TOTAL 47,664 45,395

In 2022, 47,664 cases were filed in Toledo Municipal Court. While case levels have not recovered to
Pre-pandemic levels, this is 5% increase over 2021.

Case Filings 2010 - 2022
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Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court
Revenue Collection

In 2022, $12,553,081.77 of revenue was collected. This is a slight increase of $111,500 from 2021.

2022 2021
Civil 9,442.471.54 8,788,065.43
Criminal / Traffic 3,103,643.70 3,650,009.75
Administrative 6,965.53 3,473.36
TOTAL 12,553,080.77 12,441,548.54

Revenue Collection 2010 - 2022
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Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court
Revenue Disbursed

City of Toledo General Fund
Other City of Toledo Accounts
Ottawa Hills

Washington Township
University of Toledo

Metroparks of Toledo

Lucas County Common Pleas
Lucas County Prosecutor

Lucas County Sheriff

Lucas County Treasurer

Lucas County Law Library Association
Citizens Award Fund / Crime Stoppers
Toledo Area Humane Society
Toledo Legal News

Civil Legal Assistance Project
Treasurer of State

Department of Natural Resources
State Pharmacy Board

Division of Liquor Control
Capital Recovery Systems
Fiduciary Accounts

Refunded Overpayments
TOTAL

m City of Toledo General Fund
Washington Township

m Lucas County Cammon P leas
Lucas Cournty Treasurer

m Toledo Area Humane Society
Treasurer of State

m Division of Liquor Control

B Refunded Over Payments

2022 2021
2,350,919.71 2,344,349.60
1,374,991.61 1,706,383.05

4,042.00 4,288.50
16,458.71 9,816.65
555.00 400.00
1,210.00 206.00
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
115.00 48.00
467,327.16 448,392.74
9,465.26 7,919.14
1,961.00 2,203.50
0.00 310.00
172,969.24 143,573.44
136,222.13 121,731.36
979,318.76 973,824.00
413.00 1,315.00
12,981.64 14,336.10
35.00 125.00

175,679.65 231,202.49
7,029,653.78 6,260,091.28

3,613.20 4,051.05
12,737,931.85 12,274,566.90

%
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Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court

Civil Division

Filings 2022 2021
Civil General 14,453 12,943
Small Claims 2,488 3,467
Trusteeship 0 1
TOTAL 16,941 16,411
Activities

Certificates of Judgment 3,000 3,178
Certified Mail Issued 28,768 34,414
Disbursements - Civil 3,589 3,363
Disbursements - Trusteeship 96 159
Dismissals 7,472 6,608
Executions 61 59
Garnishments 8,128 7,505
Judgments 34,440 34,441
Motions 8,003 7,783
Ordinary Mail Issued 13,677 13,769
Proceedings in Aid 1,458 3,764
Reports 13,460 12,485
Revivors 701 883
Revocations 0 0
Satisfactions 3,482 3,758
Subpoenas 70 119
Terminations 18,132 17,108
Transcripts 78 94
Writs of Restitution 2,838 2,135
TOTAL 147,453 151,625
Revenue Collected

Civil Revenue 2,604,703.37 2,396,337.73
Fiduciary Accounts - Civil 6,829,876.82 6,381,560.63
Fiduciary Accounts - Trusteeship 7,891.35 10,167.07
TOTAL 9,442.,471.54 8,788,065.43
Revenue Disbursed

City of Toledo General Fund 1,625,331.17 1,501,313.25
Other City of Toledo Accounts 302,907.66 284,101.73
Civil Legal Assistance Project 136,222.13 121,731.36
Treasurer of State 366,745.67 309,863.73
Toledo Legal News 172,969.24 143,573.44
Fiduciary Accounts - Civil 7,021,516.43 6,248,532.21
Fiduciary Accounts - Trusteeship 8,137.35 11,559.07
Refunded Overpayments 458.50 409.00
TOTAL 9,634,288.15 8,621,083.79



Clerk of Toledo Municipal Court
Criminal / Traffic Division

Filings 2022 2021
Charges Cases Charges Cases
Traffic 27,810 18,156 26,984 17,068
Criminal 18,134 12,567 17,128 11,916
TOTAL 45,944 30,723 44,112 28,984
Activities
Cases Sealed 1,806 2,225
Motions 25,756 24,683
Payments 25,035 25,767
Revenue Collected
Fines 955,742.86 1,116,323.87
Costs and Fees 2,142,596.14 2,503,912.83
Bond Forfeitures 2,150.00 26,131.00
Overpayments 3,154.70 3,642.05
TOTAL $3,103,643.70 3,650,009.75
Revenue Disbursed
City of Toledo General Fund 725,588.54 839,562.99
Other City of Toledo Accounts 1,072,083.95 1,422,281.32
Ottawa Hills 4,042.00 4,288.50
Washington Township 16,458.71 9,816.65
University of Toledo 555.00 400.00
Metroparks of Toledo 1,210.00 206.00
Lucas County Common Pleas 0.00 0.00
Lucas County Prosecutor 0.00 0.00
Lucas County Sheriff 115.00 48.00
Lucas County Treasurer 467,327.16 448,392.74
Lucas County Law Library Association 9,465.26 7,919.14
Citizens Award Fund / Crime Stoppers 1,961.00 2,203.50
Toledo Area Humane Society 0.00 310.00
Treasurer of State $612,573.09 663,960.27
Department of Natural Resources 413.00 1,315.00
State Pharmacy Board 12,981.64 14,336.10
Division of Liquor Control 35.00 125.00
Capital Recovery Systems 175,679.65 231,202.49
Refunded Overpayments 3,154.70 3,642.05
TOTAL $3,103,643.70 3,650,009.75



